RESOLUTION NO. 7 (2003)

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MOFFAT COUNTY/CITY OF CRAIG MASTER PLAN BY THE CITY OF CRAIG.

RECITALS:

- The City of Craig (the "City"), acting by its City Council, after recommendation by its Planning and Zoning Commission, is authorized by its Charter and by state statute to make and adopt a Master Plan;
- 2. The City has participated in the preparation of the Moffat County/City of Craig Master Plan (the "Master Plan") together with Moffat County, portions of which affect land outside of the city limits of the City of Craig, for the purposes of cooperation between the entities in the orderly development of land surrounding the City of Craig, which land will possibly become part of the City of Craig in the future.
- 3. The Master Plan complies with the legal requirements of a proper Master Plan as set forth in Colorado Revised Statutes, Section 30-28-101, et seq., and Section 31-23-201, et seq.
- In accordance with the law, a joint public hearing was held on the Master Plan on March 18, 2003.
- After discussion and review, the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Craig has recommended approval of the Master Plan. Accordingly, the City Council is ready to adopt the Master Plan.

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF CRAIG:

- A. The City Council for the City of Craig hereby adopts the Moffat County/City of Craig Master Plan, dated April 2003, subject to changes set forth in the summary of modifications.
- B. The Master Plan, as adopted hereby, expressly includes maps and the summary of modifications, intended to form the whole of the Moffat County/City of Craig Master Plan, all of which materials are to be integrated and incorporated within the Master Plan document itself, and which Master Plan document is hereby declared to be the adopted Plan.
- C. A copy of this Resolution shall be attached to each copy of the Moffat County/City of Craig Master Plan and shall serve as an attestation that each such copy is a true and correct copy of the Master Plan as adopted.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED as provided by law by the City Council of the City of Crain Gelevado, at a regular meeting held on the 274, day of May, 2003.

David DeRose, Mayor

Shirley M. Seely, City Clerk

SEAL